Act means the Minister of Lands;

"month" means calendar month;

"National Parliament" means the National Parliament of Solomon Islands;

"Parties" means the parties to this Agreement and "Party" means any party to this Agreement;

"Premium" means the sum of five million three hundred thousand United States dollars
(US$5,300,000.00);

"ratifying Act" means the Bill referred to in clause 3 when that Bill is passed and comes into operation
as an Act as comtemplated by that clause;

"Services" means services for:

(a) water, sewerage or drainage;

(b) electricity;

(c) gas;

(d) the storage or disposal of trade or industrial waste or garbage;